ORDINANCE NO. 84-74

CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

Sponsored by Councilman Charles McQueene on the 1sth day of Movember, 1974.

AN ORDINANCE APPOINTING DARRYL K. KENNING AS CITY MANAGER OF THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE EFFECTIVE DECEMBER 15, 1974; FIXING THE SALARY OF THE CITY MANAGER; FIXING FRINGE BENEFITS FOR THE CITY MANAGER AND PROVIDING FOR AN ANNUAL PROFESSIONAL TRAVEL AND EXPENSE BUDGET.

THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY ORDAINS:

Section 1. Effective December 15, 1974, Darryl K. Kenning is hereby appointed as City Manager of the City of Centerville pursuant to Article VI of the Centerville Charter, for an indefinite term and with the powers and duties as enumerated in the Charter and Ordinances of the City of Centerville.

Section 2. Commencing with the effective date of this appointment, the said City Manager shall receive an annual salary of \$23,500 payable in weekly installments. The Council will review the performance of the said City Manager at the end of six months of service and consider a raise to an annual salary of \$25,000. On the anniversary date of the appointment of said City Manager, his salary shall thereafter be reviewed by Council.

Section 3. The City Manager shall receive two weeks of paid vacation annually and shall be entitled to the first of said two weeks' vacation beginning with his seventh month of employment with the City. The City of Centerville will provide and pay for life insurance equal to twice the annual salary of the City Manager.

The City Manager and his family shall be entitled to participate in the health insurance program provided for employees of the City in accordance with the terms of Ordinance 60-74.

The City of Centerville will contribute, on behalf of the City Manager, to the Public Employees Retirement System an amount equal to eleven (11) percent of his annual salary.

The City Manager shall be entitled to the use of a City-owned automobile for his use on City business.

Section 4. The City Manager appointed herein shall receive an annual professional travel and expense allowance of \$750.

Section 5. This Ordinance shall become effective from and after the earliest date allowed by law.

Depty- Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio

21

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Ordinance No. ________, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, on the ________, day of _________, 1974.

Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions.

Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney